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OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:



Before the Commission for consideration and disposition are the Exceptions of Randall Jennette (Complainant) to the Initial Decision (I.D.) of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Ember S. Jandebeur issued on February 17, 2006, in the above-referenced proceeding.  The Initial Decision denied the relief requested and dismissed both Formal Complaints of Randall Jennette at Docket Nos. C-20054560 and C-20055399.

History of the Proceeding
On April 6, 2005, the Complainant filed a Formal Complaint (Complaint) with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) against Pennsylvania American Water Company (PAWC).  This Complaint was docketed at Docket No. C‑20054560.  In the Complaint, it is alleged that a copy of a “check” that the Complainant tendered to PAWC in payment for his water utility service was filed with the Department of State’s Corporation Bureau.  The Complainant asked that the Commission ascertain if the checks tendered to PAWC are in fact negotiable as defined under the Uniform Commercial Code.
On or about June 23, 2005, the PAWC filed its Answer to the Complaint.  The Answer stated “[t]he Complainant attempted to satisfy his outstanding water bills by sending PAWC purported Uniform Commercial Code (UCC) security agreements.”  In its Answer, PAWC asserted that the documents were not a reasonable form of payment and that the Complainant had been warned numerous times that this was PAWC’s position.  PAWC raised New Matter asserting, as follows: (1) that the Complainant’s bill was $6,206.36; (2) that PAWC had entered three prior payment arrangements; and (3) that the Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS) rendered a decision regarding the Complainant’s bill requiring the Complainant to pay $600.00 by a date certain, pay all current bills and pay $25.00 toward the arrearage.  PAWC asked that the Commission dismiss the Complaint.

On October 5, 2005, the Complainant filed a second Formal Complaint that was docketed at Docket No. C-20055399.  A hearing was scheduled for January 5, 2006.  

On December 27, 2005, PAWC filed an Answer and New Matter to the Complaint at Docket No. C-20055399.  The New Matter asserted that the Complainant was no longer a customer and, therefore, was without standing.  The New Matter further asserted that the Complaint was duplicative of the earlier Complaint.  As both assertions by PAWC were accurate, the Complaint at Docket No. C-20055399 was orally dismissed at the January 5, 2006 hearing.
On September 7, 2005, a hearing regarding Docket No. C-20054560 was held.  The Complainant appeared pro se, and PAWC was represented by counsel. The Complainant submitted no exhibits.  PAWC submitted five exhibits, all of which were admitted into the record.  A written transcript of the hearing was produced comprising forty-two typewritten pages.  The record at Docket No. C-20054560 was closed on October 7, 2005, and the record at Docket No. C-20055399 was closed at the conclusion of the January 5, 2006 hearing.



By Initial Decision issued February 17, 2006, the ALJ found that the Complainant had not met his burden of proof pursuant to Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C. S. § 332(a).  The two Formal Complaints were dismissed and the Complainant was ordered to pay $6,228.33 to PAWC by cashier’s check within fifteen days of our Final Order in this proceeding.  As part of the Order, the ALJ stated that, if the Complainant does not properly pay for service that PAWC is authorized to terminate service in accordance with its tariff and applicable law.  (I.D. at 13).  The Complainant filed Exceptions to the Initial Decision on March 3, 2005.  No Reply Exceptions were filed.
Discussion


As the proponent of a rule or order, the Complainant in this proceeding bears the burden of proof pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a), which provides that the party seeking a rule or order from the Commission has the burden of proof in that proceeding.  It is axiomatic that “[a] litigant’s burden of proof before administrative tribunals as well as before most civil proceedings is satisfied by establishing a preponderance of evidence which is substantial and legally credible.”  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 578 A.2d 600, 602 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990).



As a preliminary matter, we note that any issue or Exception that we do not specifically address has been duly considered and will be denied without further discussion.  It is well settled that we are not required to consider, expressly or at length, each contention or argument raised by the parties.  Consolidated Rail Corporation v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); see also, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).



The ALJ made twenty-eight Findings of Fact (FOF) and reached fourteen Conclusions of Law.  The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are incorporated herein by reference and are adopted without comment unless they are either expressly or by necessary implication rejected or modified by this Opinion and Order.


The Exceptions of Complainant were timely filed and consist of three type-written pages with a certificate of service attached.  The Exceptions allege various legal infirmities in the Initial Decision.  The Complainant argues that the Initial Decision violates the Fourteenth Amendment and Article 6, Section 2, of the United States Constitution, and Articles 3 and 4 of the Uniform Commercial Code (UCC).  The Complainant asserts that, under Section 3601, Title13 of Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes,
 his “obligation was discharged to the full face value of the instrument tendered in payment.”  (Complainant’s Exc. at 1).


The Complainant also faults the ALJ for alleging non-payment by the Complainant even though PAWC made no attempt whatsoever “to get value in any manner for the instrument tendered in payment.”  The Complainant cited various provisions of the UCC and the United States Constitution in both his Complaint and his Exceptions in support of his “use of commercial paper to transfer commercial obligation in a manner as prescribed by law.”  (Complaint dated December 28, 2004, at 4).  



The ALJ found that the Commission lacks jurisdiction to interpret or construe whether a negotiable instrument meets the criteria under the UCC.  Based on the case law cited in her Initial Decision, the ALJ concluded that the authority to interpret federal law lies with the federal court system, not a Pennsylvania administrative agency, such as this Commission.  The ALJ also determined that this Commission lacks authority to determine the merits of a Pennsylvania UCC argument.  Authority to interpret the Pennsylvania UCC lies with the Commonwealth’s court system, not a Commonwealth administrative agency.  (I.D. at 7-8).  “Administrative agencies are creatures of the legislature and have only those powers which have been conferred by statute.”  Western Pennsylvania Water Company v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 471 Pa. 347, 352-353, 370 A.2d 337, 339 (1977). We agree with the ALJ’s conclusions regarding our jurisdiction and, as a result, deny the Complainant’s Exceptions regarding federal law and the United States Constitution.  Therefore, we will not ascertain whether the checks that the Complainant tendered to PAWC are negotiable under the UCC.  


However, the Code provides broad authority to the Commission to supervise and regulate all utilities within the Commonwealth.  Fairview Water Company v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  509 Pa. 384, 502 A.2d 162 (1985).  As a result, the Commission may hear disputes between customers and utilities concerning service and the payment for that service.  In the instant case, there is a dispute as to the proper method of payment for the water service that has been provided to PAWC by the Complainant. 



Upon review of the record, we agree with the ALJ’s findings with regard to the substantive issue in this complaint.  In other words, we find that the Complainant has not tendered proper payment to PAWC for water service provided to him.  Therefore, the Complainant has failed to meet his burden of proof.  (R.D. at 9).  The purported UCC security agreements that were assigned and tendered to PAWC as payment for water service were not a suitable method of payment.  In this case, the Complainant alleges that he assigned UCC security agreements to PAWC with the expectation that PAWC would collect the debt owed to the Complainant and then apply those monies to his outstanding balance.  In his Exceptions, the Complainant objects to the fact that PAWC did not attempt to get value in any manner for the instrument tendered in payment, copies of which were never entered by Complainant into the record.  (Exc. at 2; FOF No. 10.)  



It is not surprising that PAWC never attempted to “get value” for the purported negotiable instruments.  Even if the negotiable instruments at issue are valid, PAWC is not a collection agency and the paper that was tendered in payment was not an acceptable form of a payment.  According to our Regulations at 52 Pa. Code § 56.94, payment may be made in any reasonable manner which includes payment by personal check, cashiers check or teller’s check.  (R.D. at 9).
  The “check” that the Complainant assigned to PAWC as payment appears to be evidence of a debt owing to the Complainant which he, for some reason, chooses not to collect on his own.  PAWC has no obligation whatsoever to act as a collection agency for the debts supposedly owed to the Complainant.  


The Complainant’s unpaid balance has grown considerably over time.  The Complainant was the ratepayer of record from April 2, 2002, through July 28, 2005.
  (FOF No. 1).  During that time, the Complainant amassed a bill totaling $6,228.33 and made only two payments amounting to $87.  (I.D. at 9).  The BCS rendered a decision setting up a payment arrangement with PAWC on December 1, 2004, but the Complainant never complied.  (FOF Nos. 8, 18).  Prior to the BCS decision, PAWC made three payment agreements with the Complainant, none of which were honored.  (FOF  No. 25).  It is clear that the Complainant has avoided his payment obligations for far too long.  





The Complainant also objects to the reference in the Initial Decision of his being a co-tenant seeking to avoid payment.  The Complainant asserts that his “personal movements are of no concern to anyone, in the absence of a need to know.”  (Exc. at 2).  The ALJ found that the Complainant and his daughter are co-tenants within the meaning of 52 Pa. Code § 56.35.  (COL No. 6).  As a result, the ALJ concluded that the Complainant’s daughter is also legally obligated for the $6,228.33 balance.  (COL No. 7).



While termination proceedings were underway, the Complainant asked that his service be discontinued.  The Complainant did not submit a change of address or allege an inability to pay.  (FOF Nos. 5, 6).  Upon her request, the Complainant’s daughter became the ratepayer of record at the Complainant’s home.  (I.D. at 10).  


We do not find sufficient record evidence to determine that the daughter may be held responsible for the balance incurred while the Complainant was the ratepayer of record.  The Complainant’s daughter may be billed by PAWC only if she is responsible as a customer under Section 1403 of the Public Utility Code.  This section defines a “customer” as follows:

  “Customer.”  A natural person in whose name a residential service account is listed and who is primarily responsible for payment of bills rendered for service or any adult occupant whose name appears on the mortgage, deed or lease of the property for which the residential utility service is requested.

66 Pa. C.S. § 1403 (emphasis added).  



However, Section 56.35 of our regulations also may apply to this situation.  This section places limitations on the ability of a utility to terminate service at a particular address, as follows:
  [a] utility may not require, as a condition of the furnishing of residential service, payment for residential service previously furnished under an account in the name of a person other than the applicant unless a court, district justice or administrative agency has determined that the applicant is legally obligated to pay for the service previously furnished.

52 Pa. Code § 56.35.


A thorough review of the record simply does not disclose the facts necessary to make a finding concerning the Complainant’s daughter’s liability for the past due balance incurred by her father.  Because the Complainant is no longer a customer, PAWC may pursue lawful collection of the past balance as it deems appropriate.
Conclusion
Upon review and consideration of the record of this proceeding, we shall deny the Complainant’s Exceptions.  In our opinion, the Complainant has failed to meet his burden of proof and his Exceptions are not supported by record evidence.  As a result, we shall adopt the ALJ’s Initial Decision as modified consistent with the discussion herein; THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Ember S. Jandebeur in the above referenced proceeding is modified consistent with this Opinion and Order.



2.
That the Exceptions of Randall Jennette are denied.



3.
That the Complaint of Randall Jennette against the Pennsylvania American Water Company is dismissed.



4.
That the Complainant’s balance of $6,228.33 is due and payable immediately in the form of a cashier’s check or other guaranteed payment; 


5.
That the proceedings docketed at C-20054560 and C-20055399 are marked closed.








BY THE COMMISSION,







James J. McNulty







Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  July 20, 2006
ORDER ENTERED:  July 21, 2006
	� 	Section 3601 of Title 13, the Uniform Commercial Code, Discharge and effect of discharge, 13 Pa. C. S. § 3601.  


	�	Pennsylvania’s Commercial Code defines a “check” as: (1) a draft, other than a documentary draft, payable on demand and drawn on a bank; or (2) a cashier’s check or teller’s check.  13 Pa. C. S. A. § 3104. 


	�	There was a medical emergency notification on the Complainant’s account that expired after his wife died in May of 2005.  (Tr. at 22.)
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